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ABBEVILLE 
Senate:  William H. O’Dell, District 4, CEO, O'Dell Corporation, Inc. residing at 144 Devon Park, 
Greenwood; Deacon, Mt. Gallagher Baptist Church, 1977-81; Champion for Access to Healthcare, South 
Carolina Primary Healthcare Association, 2007 and 2009; Honorary Doctorate Degree from the Medical 
University of South Carolina, 2008; Home Phone (803) 252-0845, Office Phone (803) 212-6350, Home 
Phone (864) 943-0905, Business Phone (864) 861-2222 
 
House:  Craig A. Gagnon, District 11, Chiropractor residing at 161 Colony E., Abbeville; Deacon, First 
Baptist Church, Abbeville; Office Phone (803) 212-6934, Home (864) 459-4591, Bus. (864) 366-2024 
	
  
Michael W. "Mike" Gambrell, District 7, Self-employed, M&R Enterprises, residing at 400 Filter Plant 
Rd., Honea Path; Clemson University, B.S., 1980;  
Office Phone (803) 734-2947, Home Phone (864) 369-0613, Business Phone (864) 844-3614 
	
  
AIKEN 
Senate:  A. Shane Massey,  Attorney residing in Edgefield; Providence Baptist Church, Deacon and 
Sunday School Teacher; Office Phone (803) 212-6024, Home (803) 480-0419, Bus. (803) 649-6200 
	
  
Thomas R. "Tom" Young, Jr., District 24, Attorney residing in Aiken;  Member, St. John’s United 
Methodist Church; Office Phone (803) 212-6124, Home (803) 215-3631, Business (803) 649-0000 
 
House: William M. "Bill" Hixon, District 83, President/Owner, Hixon Realty Co., President, Hixon 
Insurance Inc., residing at 770 Murrah Rd., N. Augusta; Member, First Baptist Church of North Augusta; 
Volunteer Fireman, North Augusta, 1973-;  
Office Phone (803) 212-6898, Home Phone (803) 278-0892, Business Phone (803) 279-8855 
 
J. Roland Smith, District 84, Retired Rural Carrier/Minister/Businessman residing in Langley; Universal 
Bible Institute, Alamo, Tennessee, D.D; Continuing Education, University of South Carolina-Aiken and 
Oral Roberts University, Tulsa, Oklahoma; Office Phone (803) 734-3115, Home Phone (803) 593-2359, 
Business Phone (803) 593-8987 
 
Bill Taylor, District 86, Retired Media Consultant residing at 308 Summer Wind Court, Aiken; 32 Degree 
Mason and Shriner; Member, Millbrook Baptist Church, Aiken; Office Phone (803) 212-6923 
Business Phone (803) 270-2012 
	
  
Don Wells, District 81, Owner, Park Avenue Paints residing at 615 Cardinal Drive, Aiken; Millbrook 
Baptist Church; Office Phone (803) 212-6884, Home (803) 643-3461, Business (803) 649-6233 
	
  
ANDERSON 
Senate:  Kevin L. Bryant, District 3, Pharmacist Residing at 1104 Harpers Way, Anderson; 
Treasurer/Deacon, Concord Community Church, 1993-; Office (803) 212-6320, Cell (864) 202-8394 
 
William H. O’Dell, District 4, CEO, O'Dell Corporation, Inc. residing at 144 Devon Park, Greenwood; 
Deacon, Mt. Gallagher Baptist Church, 1977-81; Champion for Access to Healthcare, South Carolina 
Primary Healthcare Association, 2007 and 2009; Honorary Doctorate Degree from the Medical University 
of South Carolina, 2008 Home Phone (803) 252-0845, Office Phone (803) 212-6350, Home Phone 
(864) 943-0905, Business Phone (864) 861-2222 
House:  Craig A. Gagnon, District 11,	
  Chiropractor residing at 161 Colony E., Abbeville; Deacon, First 
Baptist Church, Abbeville; Office Phone (803) 212-6934, Home (864) 459-4591, Bus. (864) 366-2024 
	
  
Don C. Bowen, District 8, retired, residing at 1176 Embassy Dr., Anderson; University of South Carolina, 
B.S.; Chairman of United Way for BiLo Supermarkets; Member, School District One Reform Movement; 
Office Phone (803) 734-3038, Home Phone (864) 287-2009, Business Phone (864) 934-3272 
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Michael W. "Mike" Gambrell, District 7, Self-employed, M&R Enterprises, residing at 400 Filter Plant 
Rd., Honea Path; Clemson University, B.S., 1980; 
Office Phone (803) 734-2947, Home Phone (864) 369-0613, Business Phone (864) 844-3614 
	
  
Joshua A. Putnam, District 10,	
  Landscape Supervisor, Planter’s Touch residing at 114 Hapsewee 
Drive, Piedmont; Graduate, North Greenville University, 2011, B.S.; Eagle Scout; Member, Christ Church, 
Evangelical Presbyterian Church; Home Phone (864) 238-9431  Business Phone (864) 238-9431 
	
  
Anne J. Thayer, District 9, Owner, Thayer Properties, LLC and Thayer Commercial Properties, LLC 
residing at 225 Ansonborough Plantation, Belton; Marycrest College, B.A., 1990; member and volunteer, 
New Spring Church; Office Phone (803) 212-6889, Home (864) 224-2919, Business (864) 940-1696 
 
W. Brian White, District 6, Insurance Agent, Capstone Insurance Services, LLC, residing in Anderson;  
Chairman, House Ways and Means Committee; Budget and Control Board, 2011-; House Rules 
Committee, 2002-11, Chairman, 2007-11; Member, First Presbyterian Church;  
Office Phone (803) 734-3144 Business Phone (864) 260-4025 
 
BEAUFORT 
Senate: George E. "Chip" Campsen III, District 43,  Businessman and Attorney residing at 28 Waterway 
Island Dr., Isle of Palms; Deacon, Church Council, and Teacher, East Cooper Baptist Church;  
Office Phone (803) 212-6340, Home Phone (843) 886-8454, Business Phone (843) 722-0123 
 
Tom Davis, District 46,	
  Attorney residing in Beaufort;	
  Furman University, B.A., 1982, magna cum laude, 
Phi Beta Kappa, Ulmer Medal; University of Maryland School of Law, J.D., 1985 
Office Phone (803) 212-6008, Business Phone (843) 252-8583 
 
House:  Shannon S. Erickson, District 124,	
  Teacher/Owner/Director, Lowcountry Building Blocks, Inc.; 
University of South Carolina, B.A., 1997; United Way of Beaufort County, 2005-06; South Carolina Child 
Care Association, President, 2005-07; Member, St. Peter's Catholic Church; Office (803) 734-3261 
 
William G. "Bill" Herbkersman, District 118, Eco-Developer/Redeveloper residing at 896 May River 
Road, Bluffton; attended University of South Carolina; Jefferson Institute, 1988; Ancient Order of 
Hibernian; Friends of the River; Knights of Columbus;  
Office Phone (803) 734-3063; Home Phone (843) 757-5424, Business Phone (843) 757-7900 
 
Wm. Weston J. Newton, District 120, Attorney/Partner, Jones, Simpson and Newton, P.A. residing at 
83 Myrtle Island Road, Bluffton; Washington and Lee University, B.A., 1989; University of South Carolina, 
J.D., 1993; Member, Church of the Cross, 1996; Office Phone (803) 212-6942, Home (843) 706-3880, 
Business Phone (843) 706-6111 
 

Andrew S. "Andy" Patrick, District 123, CEO, Advance Point Global rResiding at 37 Brams Point Rd., 
Hilton Head Island; State University of New York-Brockport, B.S., 1995; Trooper, New York State Police, 
1996-97; Special Agent, United States Secret Service, 1997-07 
 
BERKELEY 
Senate:  Sean Bennett, District 38, Financial Planner residing at 1422 Peninsula Pointe, Summerville, Past 
President, Summerville Catholic School Board; Office Phone (803) 212-6116, Home (843) 821-3352, 
Business Phone (843) 821-3009 
 
Paul G. Campbell, Jr., District 44, Elder, Dorchester Presbyterian Church; Clemson University, B.S., 
Chemical Engineering, 1968;  Jacksonville State University, M.B.A., 1978;  
Business Phone (803) 212-6016, Home Phone (843) 569-0089, Business Phone (843) 296-1001 
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Lawrence K. “Larry” Grooms, District 37, President/CEO GTI; Christian, Saved by Grace, April 1987; 
Board member, United Methodist Relief Center, 2003-08; past Chairman, Deacon Board, First Baptist 
Church, St. Stephen; Office	
  Phone	
  (803)	
  212-­‐6400 
 
House:  Joseph S. Daning, District 92, Educator residing in Goose Creek; Trident Technical College, 
A.B., 1992; Southern Illinois University, B.S., 1995; Webster University, M.A., 1999; Member, Immaculate 
Conception Catholic Church; Office Phone (803) 734-2951, Home Phone (843) 553-9288 
 
James H. Merrill, District 99, Public Relations Consultant, Geechie Communications, residing at 2401 
Daniel Island Dr., Daniel Island; University of South Carolina, B.A., 1989, M.P.A., 1992; Owner, Geechie 
Communications, 1994-; Member, University of South Carolina Alumni Association; Majority Leader, 
2004-; Member, Stella Maris Catholic Church; Office Phone (803) 734-3072, Home (843) 849-7306, 
Business Phone (843) 849-7307 
	
  
Samuel Rivers, Jr., District 15, Senior Pastor, The Voice of the Lord International Ministries, Inc., 
residing in Goose Creek; Smith Christian University, Ph.D. in Theology; Office Phone (803) 212-6890 
Home Phone (843) 553-6448, Business Phone (843) 529-0390 
 
Edward L. Southard, District 100, Business Owner residing at 1511 Dennis Boulevard, Moncks Corner; 
Office Phone (803) 212-6930, Home Phone (843) 899-6162, Business Phone (843) 761-4366 
	
  
CHARLESTON 
Senate:  Sean Bennett, District 38, Financial Planner residing at 1422 Peninsula Pointe, Summerville, Past 
President, Summerville Catholic School Board; Office Phone (803) 212-6116, Home (843) 821-3352, 
Business Phone (843) 821-3009 
 
Paul G. Campbell, Jr., District 44, Elder, Dorchester Presbyterian Church; Clemson University, B.S., 
Chemical Engineering, 1968;  Jacksonville State University, M.B.A., 1978;  
Office Phone (803) 212-6016, Home Phone (843) 569-0089, Business Phone (843) 296-1001 
 
George E. "Chip" Campsen III, District 43,  Businessman and Attorney residing at 28 Waterway Island Dr., 
Isle of Palms; Deacon, Church Council, and Teacher, East Cooper Baptist Church;  
Office Phone (803) 212-6340, Home Phone (843) 886-8454, Business Phone (843) 722-0123 
 
Raymond E. Cleary III, District 34, Dentist residing at 3577 Marion Lane, Murrells Inlet; Office Phone 
(803) 212-6040, Home Phone (843) 357-2234, Business Phone (843) 650-5100 
	
  

Lawrence K. “Larry” Grooms, District 37, President/CEO GTI; Christian, Saved by Grace, April 1987; 
Board member, United Methodist Relief Center, 2003-08; past Chairman, Deacon Board, First Baptist 
Church, St. Stephen; Office	
  Phone	
  (803)	
  212-­‐6400 
 
Paul Thurmond, District 41,  Attorney residing at James Island, Charleston; Member, Ashley River 
Baptist Church; Vanderbilt University, B.S. 1998; University of South Carolina, J.D., 2002; Office Phone 
(803) 212-6172, Business Phone (843) 937-8000 
 
House:  Stephen Goldfinch, Jr., District 108, Attorney residing in Murrells Inlet; The Citadel, B.S., 
2004, M.B.A., 2006; Charleston School of Law, J.D., 2010; Office Phone (803) 212-6927, Home 
Phone (843) 385-4302, Business Phone (843) 357-9301 
	
  
Robert W. Harrell, Jr., Speaker, District 114,  Businessman residing at 1625 Bull Creek Lane, 
Charleston; University of South Carolina, B.S., 1978; House Majority Leader, 1997-99; Chairman, Ways 
and Means Committee, 1999-05; Office Phone (803) 734-3125, Home Phone (843) 556-9075, 
Business Phone (843) 766-5533,  
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Jenny A. Horne, District 94, Attorney residing at 102 Perry Lane, Summerville; University of South 
Carolina, B.A., 1994, J.D., 1997; Church Council, Bethany United Methodist Church;  
Office Phone (803) 212-6871, Business Phone (843) 873-1721 
 
Harry B. "Chip" Limehouse III, District 110, Commercial Real Estate Broker/Executive with Limehouse 
Properties, Hotel, Motel Management, residing at 22 Menotti St., Charleston; University of South 
Carolina, B.S.; Hibernian Society; St. Michael's Episcopal Church; Home Phone (803) 252-0845 
Office Phone (803) 734-2977, Home Phone (843) 577-6242, Business Phone (843) 577-6242 
 
Peter M. McCoy, Jr., District 115, Attorney residing at 1077 Honeysuckle Lane, Charleston; Hampden-
Sydney College, B.A., 2001; Regent University, J.D., 2005; Office Phone (803) 212-6872,  
Home Phone (843) 452-4722, Business Phone (843) 628-2855 
 
James H. Merrill, District 99, Public Relations Consultant, Geechie Communications, residing at 2401 
Daniel Island Dr., Daniel Island; University of South Carolina, B.A., 1989, M.P.A., 1992; Owner, Geechie 
Communications, 1994-; Member, University of South Carolina Alumni Association; Majority Leader, 
2004-; Member, Stella Maris Catholic Church; Office Phone (803) 734-3072, Home (843) 849-7306, 
Business Phone (843) 849-7307 
	
  
F. Michael "Mike" Sottile, District 112, Independent Insurance Agent residing at 132 Sparrow Dr., Isle 
of Palms; attended Baptist College of Charleston; United States Air Force, 1968–72; Office Phone (803) 
212-6880, Home Phone (843) 886-8759, Business Phone (843) 884-3159 
	
  
CHEROKEE 
 
Senate: Harvey S. Peeler, Jr., District 14, Dairyman/Businessman residing at 3033 Old Georgia Hwy., 
Gaffney; Member of Gaffney First Baptist Church; Shriner; Mason; Chair, Senate Medical Affairs 
Committee; Office Phone (803) 212-6430, Home Phone (864) 489-3766, Business Phone (864) 489-
9994 
 
House:  Dennis C. Moss, District 29, Retired, South Carolina Highway Patrol residing at 306 Silver Cir., 
Gaffney; Attended Spartanburg Methodist College; South Carolina Criminal Justice Academy; Member, 
Lions International; Sertoma International; Gaffney #186 Masonic Lodge; Cherokee Shrine Club; Hejaz 
Shrine Temple; Buford St. Methodist Church, Laymember to Annual Conference; Member, Board of 
Directors; Cherokee County Habitat for Humanity; Office Phone (803) 734-3073, Home Phone (864) 
487-2121, Business Phone (864) 761-6353 
V. Stephen "Steve" Moss, District 30, Retired banker residing at 104 Rains Rd., Blacksburg; Clemson 
University, B.A., 1972; South Carolina School of Banking, 1976; School of Banking of the South, LSU, 
1984; Office Phone (803) 212-6885 
	
  
CHESTER 
House:  F. Gregory "Greg" Delleney, Jr., District 43, Attorney, firm of Hamilton, Delleney and Grier, 
P.A.; The Citadel, B.A., 1974; Cumberland Law School, Samford University, J.D., 1981; Shrine Club; 
Masonic Lodge; Elder, Chester Assoc. Reformed Presbyterian Church; United States Navy, 1974-77, 
Unites States Navy Reserves, CDR, retired; Office Phone (803) 734-3120, Home (803) 385-3580, 
Business Phone (803) 581-2211 
	
  
Dennis C. Moss, District 29, Retired, South Carolina Highway Patrol residing at 306 Silver Cir., Gaffney; 
Attended Spartanburg Methodist College; South Carolina Criminal Justice Academy; Member, Lions 
International; Sertoma International; Gaffney #186 Masonic Lodge; Cherokee Shrine Club; Hejaz Shrine 
Temple; Buford St. Methodist Church, Laymember to Annual Conference; Member, Board of Directors; 
Cherokee County Habitat for Humanity; Office Phone (803) 734-3073, Home Phone (864) 487-2121, 
Business Phone (864) 761-6353 
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CHESTERFIELD	
  
House: James H. "Jay" Lucas, District 65, Attorney, residing at 113 Lyndale Drive, Hartsville; Member, 
Emmanuel Baptist Church; University of South Carolina, B.A., 1975, M.P.A., 1981, J.D., 1987, Office 
Phone (803) 734-2701, Home Phone (843) 383-9421, Business Phone (843) 332-5050 
 
COLLETON 
Senate:  George E. "Chip" Campsen III, District 43,  Businessman and Attorney residing at 28 Waterway 
Island Dr., Isle of Palms; Deacon, Church Council, and Teacher, East Cooper Baptist Church;  
Office Phone (803) 212-6340, Home Phone (843) 886-8454, Business Phone (843) 722-0123 
 
DARLINGTON 
Senate:  Hugh K. Leatherman, Sr., District 31, Businessman residing in Florence; Member, Central 
United Methodist Church; Office Phone (803) 212-6640, Home Phone (843) 667-1152, Business 
Phone (843) 662-0388 
 
House:  Phillip D. Lowe, District 60, Physical Therapist & Developer; Medical University of South 
Carolina, B.S., 1982; Medical University of South Carolina Physical Therapy Class President; member, 
American Physical Therapy Association; member, Ebenezer Baptist Church;  
Office Phone (803) 734-2975, Business Phone (843) 662-1234 
 
James H. "Jay" Lucas, District 65, Attorney, residing at 113 Lyndale Drive, Hartsville; Member, 
Emmanuel Baptist Church; University of South Carolina, B.A., 1975, M.P.A., 1981, J.D., 1987, Office 
Phone (803) 734-2701, Home Phone (843) 383-9421, Business Phone (843) 332-5050 
 
DILLON 
Senate:  Greg Hembree, District 28, Full-time Legislator/Retired Prosecuting Attorney residing at 4509 
Lake Circle, Little River; Ocean Drive Presbyterian Church Elder 
 
DORCHESTER 
Senate:  Sean Bennett, District 38, Financial Planner residing at 1422 Peninsula Pointe, Summerville, 
Past President, Summerville Catholic School Board; Office Phone (803) 212-6116, Home (843) 821-
3352, Business Phone (843) 821-3009 
 
Paul G. Campbell, Jr., District 44, Elder, Dorchester Presbyterian Church; Clemson University, B.S., 
Chemical Engineering, 1968;  Jacksonville State University, M.B.A., 1978;  
Office Phone (803) 212-6016, Home Phone (843) 569-0089, Business Phone (843) 296-1001 
 
Paul Thurmond, District 41,  Attorney residing at James Island, Charleston; Member, Ashley River 
Baptist Church; Vanderbilt University, B.S. 1998; University of South Carolina, J.D., 2002; Office Phone 
(803) 212-6172, Business Phone (843) 937-8000 
 
House:  Robert W. Harrell, Jr., Speaker, District 114,  Businessman residing at 1625 Bull Creek Lane, 
Charleston; University of South Carolina, B.S., 1978; House Majority Leader, 1997-99; Chairman, Ways 
and Means Committee, 1999-05; Office Phone (803) 734-3125, Home Phone (843) 556-9075, 
Business Phone (843) 766-5533,  
 
Jenny A. Horne, District 94, Attorney residing at 102 Perry Lane, Summerville; University of South 
Carolina, B.A., 1994, J.D., 1997; Church Council, Bethany United Methodist Church;  
Office Phone (803) 212-6871, Business Phone (843) 873-1721 
 
Christopher J. "Chris" Murphy, District 98, Attorney, Murphy Law Firm, LLC, residing at 4238 
Persimmon Woods Drive, North Charleston; The Citadel, B.A., 1990; Mississippi College, J.D., 1995; 
Member, St. Paul’s Episcopal Church; Office Phone (803) 212-6925, Business Phone (843) 832-1120 
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EDGEFIELD 
Senate:  A. Shane Massey,  Attorney residing in Edgefield; Providence Baptist Church, Deacon and 
Sunday School Teacher; Office Phone (803) 212-6024, Home (803) 480-0419, Bus. (803) 649-6200 
 
House:  William M. "Bill" Hixon, District 83, President/Owner, Hixon Realty Co., President, Hixon 
Insurance Inc., residing at 770 Murrah Rd., N. Augusta; Member, First Baptist Church of North Augusta; 
Volunteer Fireman, North Augusta, 1973-;  
Office Phone (803) 212-6898, Home Phone (803) 278-0892, Business Phone (803) 279-8855 
 
FLORENCE 
Senate:  Hugh K. Leatherman, Sr., District 31, Businessman residing in Florence; Member, Central 
United Methodist Church; Office Phone (803) 212-6640, Home Phone (843) 667-1152, Business 
Phone (843) 662-0388 
House:  Dr. Kristopher R. "Kris" Crawford, District 63,	
  Physician residing at 728 N. Grove Park Dr., 
Florence; Governor Sanford's Task Force on Healthcare; Office Phone (803) 734-2992, Business 
Phone (843) 656-0778 
 
Phillip D. Lowe, District 60, Physical Therapist & Developer; Medical University of South Carolina, B.S., 
1982; Medical University of South Carolina Physical Therapy Class President; member, American 
Physical Therapy Association; member, Ebenezer Baptist Church;  
Office Phone (803) 734-2975, Business Phone (843) 662-1234 
 
GEORGETOWN 
Senate:  Raymond E. Cleary III, District 34, Dentist residing at 3577 Marion Lane, Murrells Inlet; Ohio 
State University, B.A., 1970;  Ohio State College of Dentistry, D.D.S., 1973;  
Home Phone (843) 357-2234  Business Phone (843) 650-5100 
 
House:  Stephen Goldfinch, Jr., District 108,	
  Attorney residing in Murrells Inlet; The Citadel, B.S., 2004, 
M.B.A., 2006; Charleston School of Law, J.D., 2010; Office Phone (803) 212-6927, Home Phone (843) 
385-4302, Business Phone (843) 357-9301 
	
  
GREENVILLE 
Senate:  Lee Bright, District 12, William Wallace Caucus; member, Roebuck Baptist Church;  
Office Phone (803) 212-6008, Home Phone (864) 576-6742, Business Phone (864) 978-9522 
 
Thomas D. "Tom" Corbin, District 5, Businessman residing at 1139 Bailey Mill Rd., Travelers Rest; 
Clemson University, B.S., 1987; Member, Deacon and Sunday School Teacher, Clearview Baptist 
Church; Office Phone (803) 212-6100, Business Phone (864) 834-9915 
 
Michael L. Fair, District 6, Insurance agent, residing in Greenville; graduate of University of South 
Carolina; Office Phone (803) 212-6420, Home (864) 246-4257, Business (864) 246-4257 
 
Shane R. Martin, District 13, Engineer/Business Owner residing at 2741 Glenn Springs Rd., 
Spartanburg; Clemson University, B.S., 1994, M.S., 1999; Deacon, Philadelphia Baptist Church;  
Office Phone (803) 212-6100  Cell Phone (864) 804-8499 
	
  
Ross Turner, District 8, President, The Turner Agency, Inc. residing at 43 Charlbury Street, Greenville; 
Clemson University, B.S. 1986; Greenville Clemson Club, past President and Board Member; Buncombe 
Street United Methodist Church 
	
  
Daniel B. "Danny" Verdin III, District 9, Owner, Verdin's Farm & Garden Center residing in Laurens;   
Bob Jones University, B.A., 1986; Member, Faith Free Presbyterian Church; Office Phone (803) 212-
6230,  Home Phone (864) 682-8914, Business Phone (864) 984-4129 
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House:  Merita A. "Rita" Allison, District 36, lives in Lyman; John Robert Powers School of Fashion 
Merchandising; House Ways and Means Committee, 2011-; Member, Wellford Baptist Church 
	
  
Bruce W. Bannister, District 24, Attorney residing at 4 Montrose Dr., Greenville; Davidson College, 
B.A., 1995; University of South Carolina, J.D., 1998; Member, Christ Church of Greenville 
	
  
Eric M. Bedingfield, District 28 businessman residing in Mauldin; Greenville Technical College, A.D., 
1988; United States Marine Corps; Home Phone (864) 230-7044 Business Phone (864) 230-7044 
 
William M. "Bill" Chumley, District 35, Landscaping/Farmer residing at 3303 Greenpond Rd., Woodruff; 
Attended Spartanburg Technical College, Clemson University; Deacon, Poplar Springs Baptist Church; 
Home Phone (864) 433-9150  Business Phone (864) 303-2726 
	
  
Daniel P. Hamilton, District 20, Businessman residing at 9 Staten Lane, Taylors; Bob Jones University, 
B.S., 1998; Field Representative, U.S. Representative Jim DeMint, 1999–01; Chairman, Upstate Caucus; 
Member, Heritage Bible Church; Home Phone (864) 244-0663  Business Phone (864) 527-7685 
 
Phyllis Henderson, District 21, Businesswoman/Community Leader residing at 110 Silver Creek Court, 
Greer; University of Cincinnati, B.A., 1982; Indiana University, M.P.A., 1984; Campaign Manager, Jim 
DeMint for Congress, 1998; Harvest Hope Food Bank Advisory Board; Member, Mitchell Road 
Presbyterian Church; Home Phone (864) 268-1081  Business Phone (864) 423-3149 
	
  
Dwight A. Loftis, District 19, Retired Insurance Agent residing in Greenville; North Greenville College, 
Associate Arts, 1966; Business Phone (803) 734-3101  Home Phone (864) 834-5760 
 
Wendy K. Nanney, District 22, Account Executive residing at 124 Birnam Court, Greenville; Bob Jones 
University, B.S., 1987; Former staff, Senate Foreign Relations Committee; Member, Hampton Park 
Baptist Church;  Home Phone (864) 292-1523  Business Phone (864) 979-4735 
 
Joshua A. Putnam, District 10, Landscape Supervisor, Planter’s Touch, residing at 114 Hapsewee 
Drive, Piedmont; Graduate, North Greenville University, 2011, B.S.; Eagle Scout; Member, Christ Church, 
Evangelical Presbyterian Church; Home Phone (864) 238-9431  Business Phone (864) 238-9431 
	
  
Garry R. Smith, District 27, Businessman residing at 210 Foxhound Rd., Simpsonville; University of 
South Carolina-Aiken, B.A., 1979; University of South Carolina, M.P.A., 1983; President, Simpsonville 
United Methodist Men's Ministry, 2003; Business Phone (803) 734-3141  Home Phone (864) 963-0337 
 
Tommy M. Stringer, District 18, Pension Consultant/Businessman residing at 4040 Hwy. 414, Landrum; 
Bob Jones University, B.S., 1989; Deacon, First Presbyterian Church, 2005–07; Business Phone (803) 
212-6881  Business Phone (864) 877-9511 
	
  
Mark N. Willis, District 16, Long Term Care Administrator residing 201 Quillen Ave., Fountain Inn;  
Erksine College, B.A., 1986; Member, Fountain Inn First Baptist Church; Home Phone (864) 862-6179  
Business Phone (864) 230-0135 
	
  
GREENWOOD 
Senate:  William H. O’Dell, District 4, CEO, O'Dell Corporation, Inc. residing at 144 Devon Park, 
Greenwood; Deacon, Mt. Gallagher Baptist Church, 1977-81; Champion for Access to Healthcare, South 
Carolina Primary Healthcare Association, 2007 and 2009; Honorary Doctorate Degree from the Medical 
University of South Carolina, 2008; Home Phone (803) 252-0845, Office Phone (803) 212-6350, Home 
Phone (864) 943-0905, Business Phone (864) 861-2222 
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House:  Michael A. Pitts, District 14, Retired Greenville Police, born in Laurens, lives at 372 Bucks 
Point Rd. Laurens; Lander University, B.S., 1985; ALEC; Rabun Creek Baptist Church  
Home Phone (864) 923-2925 Business Phone (864) 681-0238 
	
  
Robert Shannon Riley, District 13, Businessman residing in Hodges; Erskine College, B.A.; 
Business Phone (803) 212-6939 
	
  
HORRY 
Senate:  Raymond E. Cleary III, District 34, Dentist residing at 3577 Marion Lane, Murrells Inlet; Ohio 
State University, B.A., 1970;  Ohio State College of Dentistry, D.D.S., 1973;  
Home Phone (843) 357-2234  Business Phone (843) 650-5100 
 
Greg Hembree, District 28, Full-time Legislator/Retired Prosecuting Attorney residing at 4509 Lake 
Circle, Little River; University of Memphis, B.B.A, 1982; University of South Carolina, J.D., 1985; Ocean 
Drive Presbyterian Church Elder; Business Phone (803) 212-6016  Home Phone (843) 249-2513 
	
  
Luke A. Rankin, District 33,  Attorney residing at 3745 Waterford Dr., Myrtle Beach; University of South 
Carolina, B.A., 1984, J.D., 1987; Business Phone (803) 212-6410, Home Phone (843) 626-6269, 
Business Phone (843) 248-2405 
 
House:  Liston D. Barfield, District 58, Independent Insurance Agent and Real Estate Broker residing in 
Aynor; Coastal Carolina University, B.A., 1975; Webster University, M.B.O., 1983; Attended University of 
South Carolina and South Carolina State College; Board of Directors, American Legislative Exchange 
Council (ALEC); Chairman of Membership Committee for Board of Directors (ALEC); National Secretary 
for ALEC; Prayer Center/Independent Baptist; Awarded National Defense and Vietnam Service Medals, 
Vietnam Campaign Medal and Good Conduct Medal; Home Phone (803) 771-8711, Business 
Phone (803) 734-3107, Home Phone (843) 365-2049, Business Phone (843) 365-2049 
	
  
Alan D. Clemmons, District 107, Real Estate Attorney/Businessman residing at 1411 S.C. Hwy. 15, 
Myrtle Beach; Coastal Carolina University, B.S., 1982; Hamline University School of Law, J.D., 1989; 
Eagle Scout; 1973, Boy Scouts of America, Pee Dee Area Council, President, 2003-05; Christian 
Missionary to Maya Indians of Southern Mexico, 1978-80; Election Laws Subcommittee, Chairman, 2007- 
House Rules Committee, Vice Chairman, 2007-11, Chairman, 2011-; Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-
Day Saints; Home Phone (843) 448-8207  Business Phone (843) 448-4246 
Heather Ammons Crawford, District 68,  Businesswoman/Consultant residing in Socastee; Francis 
Marion University, B.S., 2005; Vice President, Crawford Properties, 2011-; Member, Garden City Baptist 
Church; Business Phone (803) 212-6933 
 
Tracy R. Edge, District 104, Managing partner Edge Holdings, LLC; Vice President, Burroughs and 
Chapin Corporation residing at 1423 Edge Dr., N. Myrtle Beach; University of South Carolina, B.A., 1989; 
West Virginia University, M.S., 1991; Ways and Means Committee, 2002-; First Baptist Church of North 
Myrtle Beach; Home Phone (843) 361-2827  Business Phone (843) 448-5123 
 
Kevin Hardee, District 105, Real Estate Agent residing at 2088 Cane Branch Road, Loris; Graduate of 
Horry-Georgetown Technical College, 1986; Business Phone (803) 212-6796  Home (843) 455-3567 
	
  
Nelson L. Hardwick, District 106, Businessman/Engineer residing at 714 Cedar Dr. N., Surfside Beach; 
Clemson University, B.S. in Chemical Engineering, 1973, M.S., Environmental Engineering, 1977; 
Member, Episcopal Church of Resurrection, Surfside Beach; Office Phone (803) 734-3022, Home 
Phone (843) 238-8380, Business Phone (843) 238-1142 
 
Mike Ryhal, District 56, Businessman residing at 8328 Juxa Drive, Myrtle Beach; Geneva College, B.S., 
1993; Christ Community Church; Business Phone (803) 212-6935  Home Phone (843) 655-2452 
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JASPER 
Senate:  Tom Davis, District 46, Attorney residing in Beaufort; Furman University, B.A., 1982, magna 
cum laude, Phi Beta Kappa, Ulmer Medal; University of Maryland School of Law, J.D., 1985; Office 
Phone (803) 212-6008  Business Phone (843) 252-8583 
 
House:  William G. "Bill" Herbkersman, District 118, Eco-Developer/Redeveloper residing at 896 May 
River Road, Bluffton; attended University of South Carolina; Jefferson Institute, 1988; Ancient Order of 
Hibernian; Friends of the River; Knights of Columbus; Home Phone (843) 757-5424  Business 
Phone (843) 757-7900 
 
Wm. Weston J. Newton, District 120, Partner, Jones, Simpson and Newton, P.A. residing at 83 Myrtle 
Island Road, Bluffton; Washington and Lee University, B.A., 1989; University of South Carolina, J.D., 
1993; Member, Church of the Cross, 1996; Home Phone (843) 706-3880  Business (843) 706-6111 
	
  
KERSHAW 
House:  Speaker Pro Tempore James H. "Jay" Lucas, District 65, Attorney, residing at 113 Lyndale 
Drive, Hartsville; Member, Emmanuel Baptist Church; University of South Carolina, B.A., 1975, M.P.A., 
1981, J.D., 1987; Office Phone (803) 734-2701, Home (843) 383-9421, Business (843) 332-5050 
	
  
LANCASTER 
Senate:  Chauncey K. Gregory, District 16, President, Builders Supply Co., residing in Lancaster; 
University of South Carolina, B.S., 1985; member, University of South Carolina Board of Trustees, 2009-
2011; First Presbyterian Church; Office  Phone (803) 212-6024,  Business Phone (803) 289-6211 
 
House:  Deborah A. Long, District 45, Optometrist residing at 1115 John Short Rd., Indian Land; 
University of North Carolina-Greensboro, B.A., 1976; Southern College of Optometry, O.D., 1980; 
Business Phone (803) 212-6874 Cell Phone (803) 417-7353 Home Phone (803) 547-5215 
 
Speaker Pro Tempore James H. "Jay" Lucas, District 65,	
  Attorney, residing at 113 Lyndale Drive, 
Hartsville; Member, Emmanuel Baptist Church; University of South Carolina, B.A., 1975, M.P.A., 1981, 
J.D., 1987; Office Phone (803) 734-2701, Home (843) 383-9421, Business (843) 332-5050 
	
  
LAURENS 
Senate:  Daniel B. "Danny" Verdin III, District 9, Owner, Verdin's Farm & Garden Center residing in 
Laurens;   Bob Jones University, B.A., 1986; Member, Faith Free Presbyterian Church; Office Phone 
(803) 212-6230,  Home Phone (864) 682-8914, Business Phone (864) 984-4129 
 
House:  Michael A. Pitts, District 14, Retired Greenville Police, born in Laurens, lives at 372 Bucks 
Point Rd. Laurens; Lander University, B.S., 1985; ALEC; Rabun Creek Baptist Church  
Home Phone (864) 923-2925 Business Phone (864) 681-0238 
 
Mark N. Willis, District 16, Long Term Care Administrator residing 201 Quillen Ave., Fountain Inn;  
Erksine College, B.A., 1986; Member, Fountain Inn First Baptist Church; Home Phone (864) 862-6179 
Business Phone (864) 230-0135 
	
  
LEXINGTON 
Senate:  President Pro Tempore John E. Courson, District 20, Senior Vice President, Keenan & 
Suggs; University of South Carolina, 1968; Episcopalian; United States Marine Corps Reserves; Home 
Phone (803) 256-7853, Office Phone (803) 212-6250, Business Phone (803) 212-6250 
 
Ronnie W. Cromer, District 18, Pharmacist residing in Prosperity; University of South Carolina, B.S., 
1973;  SC Board of Pharmacy, 1994-00; Office Phone (803) 212-6330, Home Phone (803) 364-3950 
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Katrina Shealy, District 23, Insurance Underwriting Manager, Davis Garvin Insurance Agency residing 
in Lexington; Evangelism Committee, and Mutual Ministry Committee, St. James Lutheran Church, 
Lexington; Office Phone (803) 212-6056, Home Phone (803) 957-5404, Business (803) 732-8382 
 
A. Shane Massey, District 25, Attorney residing in Edgefield; Clemson University, B.A., 1997; University	
  
of	
  South	
  Carolina,	
  J.D.,	
  2000; Providence Baptist Church, Deacon and Sunday School Teacher;  
Office Phone (803) 212-6024, Home Phone (803) 480-0419, Business Phone (803) 649-6200 
 
House:  Todd K. Atwater, District 87, CEO, South Carolina Medical Association residing at 109 
Sommerford Court, Lexington; Wofford College, B.S. 1988; University of South Carolina, J.D., 1991; 
Chief Counsel, Senator Strom Thurmond, United States Senate Labor and Human Relations Committee, 
1992-94; Legislative Director, Governor David M. Beasley, 1997-99; Deacon, First Presbyterian Church 
of Columbia; Office Phone (803) 212-6924 Business Phone (803) 798-6207 
 
Nathan Ballentine, District 71, Vice President, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage residing at 324 Sienna Dr., 
Chapin; University of South Carolina, B.S., 1992; Member, Riverland Hills Baptist Church; Office 
Phone (803) 734-2969 Home Phone (803) 732-1861 
 
Kenneth A. "Kenny" Bingham, District 89, Owner, American Engineering Consultants, Inc., residing at 
712 Moss Creek Dr., Cayce; University of South Carolina, B.S., 1984; Deacon, Trinity Baptist Church; 
Chair, House Ethics Committee; Office Phone (803) 734-3114, Home Phone (803) 796-3582,  
Business Phone (803) 796-9300 
	
  
Chip Huggins, District 85, Director, Business Development, Duraclean residing at 308 Wayworth Court, 
Columbia; Winthrop University, B.S., 1987; member, St. Andrews Presbyterian Church;  
Office Phone (803) 734-2971, Cell Phone (803) 331-8468, Home Phone (803) 732-4418,  
Business Phone (803) 732-2000 
	
  
Ralph Shealy Kennedy, Jr., District 39, Business Owner/Attorney residing at 617 Woodland Way, 
Leesville; Clemson University, B.S.; University of South Carolina, J.D.; Office Phone (803) 212-6938 
Home Phone (803) 532-4003, Business Phone (803) 532-4100 
Rick Quinn, District 69, Owner/President, Mail Market Strategies and campaign consultant residing at 
610 Spruce Glen Court, Lexington; University of South Carolina, 1994; Office Phone (803) 212-6897 
Home Phone (803) 808-3964, Business Phone (803) 799-8638 
	
  
L. Kit Spires, District 96, Pharmacist and Pharmacy Owner residing at 833 Forts Pond Trail, Pelion; 
University of South Carolina, College of Pharmacy, B.S., 1976; Lexington Medical Center, Board of 
Trustees, 1987-97; Office Phone (803) 734-3010, Home (803) 894-4440, Business (803) 606-5749 
	
  
McLain R. "Mac" Toole, District 88, Businessman residing at 180 Dogwood Cir., West Columbia; 
Midlands Technical College, A.S., 1966; Trinity Baptist Church, Deacon and Director, Children's Sunday 
School; Office Phone (803) 734-2973,Home Phone (803) 755-6542, Business Phone (803) 755-6542 
 
McCORMICK 
Senate:  A. Shane Massey, Attorney residing in Edgefield; Clemson University, B.A., 1997; University	
  of	
  
South	
  Carolina,	
  J.D.,	
  2000; Providence Baptist Church, Deacon and Sunday School Teacher;  
Office Phone (803) 212-6024, Home Phone (803) 480-0419, Business Phone (803) 649-6200.	
  	
  
	
  
NEWBERRY 
Senate:  Ronnie W. Cromer, District 18, Pharmacist residing in Prosperity; University of South Carolina, 
B.S., 1973;  SC Board of Pharmacy, 1994-00; Office Phone (803) 212-6330, Home (803) 364-3950 
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OCONEE	
  
Senate:  Thomas C. Alexander, District 1 Businessman/Owner, Alexander's Office Supply; Anderson 
College, A.A., 1976; Clemson University, B.S., 1978; Board of Deacons, Walhalla Presbyterian Church, 
1980-82, 1984-86, Chairman, 1985 and Session 1987-90, Clerk; Home Phone (803) 252-0845,  
Office Phone (803) 212-6220, Home Phone (864) 638-2153, Business Phone (864) 638-2988 
 
House:  William E. "Bill" Sandifer III, District 2, Businessman residing at 112 Cardinal Dr., Seneca 
Cincinnati College of Mortuary Science, 1965;  
Office Phone (803) 734-3015, Home Phone (864) 882-1225, Business Phone (864) 885-2240 
 
William R. "Bill" Whitmire, District 1, Retired Educator, School District of Oconee County and Owner, S 
& W Farms residing at 518 W. North Broad St., Walhalla; Piedmont College, A.B., 1972; St. Luke's 
Methodist Church, Outreach Committee Chairman and Pastor Parish Relations Committee;  
Office Phone (803) 734-3068, Home Phone (864) 638-2970, Business Phone (864) 638-2970 
 
PICKENS 
Senate:  Thomas C. Alexander, District 1 Businessman/Owner, Alexander's Office Supply; Anderson 
College, A.A., 1976; Clemson University, B.S., 1978; Board of Deacons, Walhalla Presbyterian Church, 
1980-82, 1984-86, Chairman, 1985 and Session 1987-90, Clerk; Home Phone (803) 252-0845,  
Office Phone (803) 212-6220, Home Phone (864) 638-2153, Business Phone (864) 638-2988 
 
House:  David R. Hiott, District 4, Owner, Hiott Printing Company residing at 235 Crescent Hill Dr., 
Pickens; Central Wesleyan College, 1983, B.A.; Deacon Pickens First Baptist Church;  
Office Phone (803) 734-3323 Business Phone (864) 878-9832 
	
  

Phillip D. Owens, District 5, Businessman residing in Easley; University of South Carolina, B.A., 1973;  
Palmetto Baptist Medical Center Foundation, Board member, 1999-02, 2008-09; Member, St. Andrews 
United Methodist Church, Finance Committee, 2011;  
Office Phone (803) 734-3053, Home Phone (864) 306-2909, Business Phone (864) 850-7070 
 
Joshua A. Putnam, District 10, Landscape Supervisor, Planter’s Touch, residing at 114 Hapsewee 
Drive, Piedmont; Graduate, North Greenville University, 2011, B.S.; Eagle Scout; Member, Christ Church, 
Evangelical Presbyterian Church; Home Phone (864) 238-9431  Business Phone (864) 238-9431 
 
William E. "Bill" Sandifer III, District 2, Businessman residing at 112 Cardinal Dr., Seneca 
Cincinnati College of Mortuary Science, 1965;  
Office Phone (803) 734-3015, Home Phone (864) 882-1225, Business Phone (864) 885-2240 
B. R. Skelton, District 3	
  
	
  
RICHLAND 
Senate:  President Pro Tempore John E. Courson, District 20, Senior Vice President, Keenan & 
Suggs; University of South Carolina, 1968; Episcopalian; United States Marine Corps Reserves; Home 
Phone (803) 256-7853, Office Phone (803) 212-6250, Business Phone (803) 212-6250 
	
  
House:  Nathan Ballentine, District 71, Vice President, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage residing at 324 
Sienna Dr., Chapin; University of South Carolina, B.S., 1992; Member, Riverland Hills Baptist Church; 
Office Phone (803) 734-2969 Home Phone (803) 732-1861 
	
  

Kirkman Finlay, III, District 75, Business Owner residing at 102 Hampton Place, Columbia; University of 
Virginia, B.A.; Office Phone (803) 212-6943, Home (803) 695-9550, Business (803) 748-1090 
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SALUDA 
Senate:  A. Shane Massey, District 25, Attorney residing in Edgefield; Clemson University, B.A., 1997; 
University	
  of	
  South	
  Carolina,	
  J.D.,	
  2000; Providence Baptist Church, Deacon and Sunday School 
Teacher; Office Phone (803) 212-6024, Home Phone (803) 480-0419, Business (803) 649-6200 
	
  
House:  Ralph Shealy Kennedy, Jr., District 39, Business Owner/Attorney residing at 617 Woodland 
Way, Leesville; Clemson University, B.S.; University of South Carolina, J.D.; 
Office Phone (803) 212-6938, Home Phone (803) 532-4003, Business Phone (803) 532-4100 
	
  
SPARTANBURG 
Senate:  Lee Bright, District 12, William Wallace Caucus; member, Roebuck Baptist Church;  
Office Phone (803) 212-6008, Home Phone (864) 576-6742, Business Phone (864) 978-9522 
 
Thomas D. "Tom" Corbin, District 5, Businessman residing at 1139 Bailey Mill Rd., Travelers Rest; 
Clemson University, B.S., 1987; Member, Deacon and Sunday School Teacher, Clearview Baptist 
Church; Office Phone (803) 212-6100, Business Phone (864) 834-9915 
 
Shane R. Martin, District 13, Engineer/Business Owner residing at 2741 Glenn Springs Rd., 
Spartanburg; Clemson University, B.S., 1994, M.S., 1999; Deacon, Philadelphia Baptist Church;  
Office Phone (803) 212-6100  Cell Phone (864) 804-8499 
	
  
Harvey S. Peeler, Jr., District 14, Dairyman/Businessman residing at 3033 Old Georgia Hwy., Gaffney; 
Member of Gaffney First Baptist Church; Shriner; Mason; Chair, Senate Medical Affairs Committee; 
Office Phone (803) 212-6430, Home Phone (864) 489-3766, Business Phone (864) 489-9994 
	
  
House:  Merita A. "Rita" Allison, District 36, lives in Lyman; John Robert Powers School of Fashion 
Merchandising; House Ways and Means Committee, 2011-; Member, Wellford Baptist Church 
	
  
Norman Douglas "Doug" Brannon, District 38, Attorney residing at 201 Clearwater Rd., Landrum; 
University of South Carolina, B.S., 1996, J.D., 2000; Office (803) 212-6876, Business (864) 573-0048 
 
William M. "Bill" Chumley, District 35, Landscaping/Farmer residing at 3303 Greenpond Rd., Woodruff; 
Attended Spartanburg Technical College, Clemson University; Deacon, Poplar Springs Baptist Church; 
Home Phone (864) 433-9150  Business Phone (864) 303-2726 
	
  
J. Derham Cole, Jr. District 32, Attorney residing at 102 Greenbriar Rd., Spartanburg; University of 
South Carolina, B.S., cum laude with honors from the Honors College, 1999, Master of International 
Business Studies, 2003, J.D., 2003; Member, St. John's Lutheran Church; Office Phone (803) 212-6790 
Home Phone (864) 285-4732, Business Phone (864) 591-1113 
 
P. Michael "Mike" Forrester, District 34, Economic Developer residing at 287 Creekridge Dr., 
Spartanburg; University of the State of New York, B.S.;  
Office Phone (803) 212-6792, Home Phone (864)595-1137, Business Phone (864) 592-6204 
	
  
Edward R. "Eddie" Tallon, Sr., District 33, Retired, South Carolina Law Enforcement Division (SLED), 
President, The Tallon Group, Inc., residing at 140 Bagwell Farm Rd., Spartanburg; Spartanburg 
Methodist College, A.A., 1970; Limestone College, B.A., 1971; Board member, South Carolina Law 
Enforcement Officers Association, 1982-, past President, 1988-89, Life member; Member, Morningside 
Baptist Church; Office Phone (803) 212-6893, Home (864) 596-1478, Business (864) 380-8777 
 
Donna H. Wood, District 37, Business Owner residing at 26 Angela Circle, Inman; University of South 
Carolina, B.S., 1998; New Orleans Baptist Theological Seminary, M.Div., 2002, Th.M., 2006;  
Office Phone (803) 212-6878  Home Phone (864) 804-2474 
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SUMTER 
House:  G. Murrell Smith. Jr., District 67 Attorney residing at 2755 Windmill Drive, Sumter; Wofford 
College, B.A., 1990; University of South Carolina School of Law, J.D., 1993; Wofford Alumni Executive 
Committee, 2003-05; Member, First Presbyterian Church; Office Phone (803) 734-3042, Home 
Phone (803) 469-4416, Business Phone (803) 778-2471 
 
UNION 
Senate:  Ronnie W. Cromer, District 18, Pharmacist residing in Prosperity; University of South Carolina, 
B.S., 1973;  SC Board of Pharmacy, 1994-00; Office Phone (803) 212-6330, Home (803) 364-3950 
	
  
Shane R. Martin, District 13, Engineer/Business Owner residing at 2741 Glenn Springs Rd., 
Spartanburg; Clemson University, B.S., 1994, M.S., 1999; Deacon, Philadelphia Baptist Church;  
Office Phone (803) 212-6100  Cell Phone (864) 804-8499 
	
  
Harvey S. Peeler, Jr., District 14, Dairyman/Businessman residing at 3033 Old Georgia Hwy., Gaffney; 
Member of Gaffney First Baptist Church; Shriner; Mason; Chair, Senate Medical Affairs Committee; 
Office Phone (803) 212-6430, Home Phone (864) 489-3766, Business Phone (864) 489-9994 
 
YORK 
Senate:  Chauncey K. Gregory, District 16, President, Builders Supply Co., residing in Lancaster; 
University of South Carolina, B.S., 1985; member, University of South Carolina Board of Trustees, 2009-
2011; First Presbyterian Church; Office  Phone (803) 212-6024,  Business Phone (803) 289-6211 
	
  
Robert W. Hayes, Jr., District 15,  Attorney residing at 1486 Cureton Dr., Rock Hill; United States 
Military Academy in West Point, B.S., 1975;  University of South Carolina, J.D., 1983; National Alliance 
for the Mentally Ill; Westminster Presbyterian Church; United States Army, 82nd Airborne Division, 1975-
80; Office Phone (803) 212-6240, Home Phone (803) 328-8532, Business Phone (803) 324-2800 
	
  
Harvey S. Peeler, Jr., District 14, Dairyman/Businessman residing at 3033 Old Georgia Hwy., Gaffney; 
Member of Gaffney First Baptist Church; Shriner; Mason 

House:  F. Gregory "Greg" Delleney, Jr., District 43, Attorney, firm of Hamilton, Delleney and Grier, 
P.A.; The Citadel, B.A., 1974; Cumberland Law School, Samford University, J.D., 1981; Shrine Club; 
Masonic Lodge; Elder, Chester Assoc. Reformed Presbyterian Church; United States Navy, 1974-77, 
Unites States Navy Reserves, CDR, retired; Office Phone (803) 734-3120, Home (803) 385-3580, 
Business Phone (803) 581-2211 
	
  
Deborah A. Long, District 45, Optometrist residing at 1115 John Short Rd., Indian Land; University of 
North Carolina-Greensboro, B.A., 1976; Southern College of Optometry, O.D., 1980; Office Phone (803) 
212-6874 Cell Phone (803) 417-7353 Home Phone (803) 547-5215 
	
  
Dennis C. Moss, District 29, Retired, South Carolina Highway Patrol residing at 306 Silver Cir., Gaffney; 
Attended Spartanburg Methodist College; South Carolina Criminal Justice Academy; Member, Lions 
International; Sertoma International; Gaffney #186 Masonic Lodge; Cherokee Shrine Club; Hejaz Shrine 
Temple; Buford St. Methodist Church, Laymember to Annual Conference; Member, Board of Directors; 
Cherokee County Habitat for Humanity; Office Phone (803) 734-3073, Home Phone (864) 487-2121,  
Business Phone (864) 761-6353 
	
  
Raye Felder, District 26, Businesswoman, Insurance Sales residing at 116 Mary Mack Lane, Fort Mill; 
Attended Winthrop College and York Technical College; Limestone College, B.S., 1993;  
Office Phone (803) 212-6892, Business Phone (803) 547-6715 
	
  

V. Stephen "Steve" Moss, District 30, Retired banker residing at 104 Rains Rd., Blacksburg; Clemson 
University, B.A., 1972; South Carolina School of Banking, 1976; School of Banking of the South, LSU, 
1984; Office Phone (803) 212-6885 
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Ralph W. Norman, District 48,  Real Estate Developer residing at 907 Maple Hill Lane, Rock Hill; 
Presbyterian College, B.S., 1975; Piedmont Hospital, 1998; Board of Visitors, Medical University of South 
Carolina; Office Phone (803) 212-6888, Home Phone (803) 366-2819, Business Phone (803) 366-
8141 
 
Thomas E. "Tommy" Pope, District 47, Attorney, Elrod Pope Law Firm, residing at 1622 Pioneer Rd., 
York;  South Carolina Criminal Justice Academy, 1983; University of South Carolina, B.S., 1984, J.D., 
1987; Winthrop University Board of Trustees, 2009-11; Member, Westminster Presbyterian Church; 
Office Phone (803) 212-6895, Home Phone (803) 628-1611, Business Phone (803) 324-7574 
	
  
J. Gary Simrill, District 46, Businessman residing at 1515 Alexander Rd., Rock Hill; Winthrop University, 
B.S., 1991; Member, Westminister Presbyterian Church; Office Phone (803) 734-3040,  
Home Phone (803) 328-8089, Business Phone (803) 366-0445 
 
 


